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Key Rating Drivers 
Low-Risk, Undiversified Business Model: Santander UK Group Holdings plc’s (SGH) Viability 
Rating (VR) is equalised with that of Santander UK plc (San UK), reflecting SGH’s role as a 
holding company and low double leverage. The VRs reflect the group’s low-risk business model, 
conservative risk profile, healthy asset quality, strong capitalisation and stable funding and 
liquidity profiles. San UK’s Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) is one notch above the VR 
because of available resolution debt buffers raised and downstreamed by SGH. 

TSB Acquisition to Add Scale: San UK’s planned acquisition of TSB Banking Group plc (TSB) will 
support the group’s market position and consolidate it as the UK’s fourth largest mortgage 
lender. However, the combined group will still be highly concentrated on the UK housing market 
and reliant on net interest income. 

Conservative Risk Appetite; Integration Risks: SGH’s risk profile is underpinned by its focus on 
low-risk residential mortgage lending, which is likely to continue to account for over 85% of 
total loans. The acquisition will involve moderate integration and execution risks, given TSB’s 
size and the need to reposition minimum requirement for own funds and eligible liabilities 
(MREL) at TSB. SGH’s plans for material cost synergies should help offset these challenges. 

Asset Quality to Remain Strong: Fitch Ratings expects SGH’s asset quality to remain strong 
after the acquisition, given the high share of low loan-to-value (LTV) mortgage lending at both 
entities. We forecast SGH’s impaired loans ratio (end-1H25: 1.2%) will rise only slightly to about 
1.5% by end-2027, following the addition of TSB’s loan book, due primarily to loan seasoning 
and increased unsecured and commercial lending. We expect the group’s cost of risk to be only 
slightly structurally higher, given its mainly secured loans. 

Integration to Weigh on Profitability: Fitch expects SGH’s operating profit/risk-weighted 
assets (RWAs; 2.3% in 1H25) to weaken to about 2% in 2026 as integration and restructuring 
costs related to the TSB acquisition weigh on profitability. However, the ratio should improve 
towards 2.5% from 2027 as synergies are gradually realised and the group’s income is 
supported by larger scale and its structural hedge position. Earnings will remain undiversified, 
given TSB’s similar income profile. 

SGH has set aside a GBP295 million provision for redress costs related to historical motor 
finance commissions, and we expect an increase in provisions by early 2026 as the redress 
scheme is finalised, following similar actions by peers. However, we expect this to be easily 
absorbed by SGH’s strong profitability. 

Capital to Remain Commensurate: We forecast SGH’s common equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio (end-
1H25: 15.3%; or 14.9% including accrued dividends) to fall below 14% by end-2026, due to the 
net effects of the TSB acquisition (expected to close by end-1Q26). However, we expect the 
ultimate impact to be mitigated by SGH’s retained earnings and through ordinary capital 
support from Banco Santander S.A. (Santander; A/Stable), taking the CET1 ratio to about 14% 
by end-2027. We view this level as consistent with SGH’s low-risk business.  

Strong Funding and Liquidity: SGH is largely deposit-funded (end-1H25: 73% of funding) and 
the loans/deposits ratio remained stable at 110% at end-1H25, as both deposit and loan growth 
remained flat. Its funding and liquidity stability is supported by proven wholesale-funding 
access, ordinary support from its parent and access to the Bank of England’s liquidity facilities. 
The TSB acquisition will strengthen SGH’s current account and savings offering (CASA) and 
support its cost of funding. 
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Rating Sensitivities 

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade 

SGH’s ratings would come under pressure if material integration risks in relation to the TSB acquisition weighed on 
the group’s strategic execution and financial performance. 

Ratings would also come under pressure if risk appetite materially increased and resulted in material asset quality 
deterioration than our expectations, for example, if we expected the four-year average impaired loans ratio to 
increase above 2% on a sustained basis. This would have to be combined with a structural deterioration in operating 
profitability to consistently below 1.5% of RWAs. Acquisition impacts, rapid asset growth and weaker-than-expected 
profitability that resulted in the CET1 ratio falling materially below 13% and the UK leverage ratio sharply below 5%, 
without credible plans to swiftly restore them, would be negative for the ratings.  

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade 

An upgrade of the VR is unlikely in the near term due to SGH’s undiversified business model compared with that of 
higher-rated peers. In the long term, and with a successful integration of TSB, a significant strengthening of SGH’s 
business profile (eg materially stronger revenue diversification), material improvements to operating profitability (to 
over 3% of RWAs), combined with healthy capital and liquidity buffers, could lead to a positive rating action. 

Other Debt and Issuer Ratings 
 

Rating level SGH 

Senior unsecured: long term/short-term A/F1 

Subordinated Tier 2 BBB+ 

Additional Tier 1 BBB- 

Source: Fitch Ratings 

 
 

The senior unsecured debt instruments of all entities are rated in line with their Long-Term IDRs. 

San UK’s Derivative Counterparty Rating is at the same level as the bank’s Long-Term IDR because derivative 
counterparties have no preferential status over other senior obligations in a resolution under UK legislation. 

The ratings of all subordinated debt and hybrid securities issued by SGH and San UK are notched down from their 
respective VRs, reflecting our expectation of below-average recoveries. 

SGH’s subordinated Tier 2 instruments are notched down twice from the VR to reflect poor recovery prospects in 
case of failure. Additional Tier 1 (AT1) capital securities are rated four notches below the group’s VR to reflect above-
average loss severity risk (two notches) and higher risk of non-performance as coupon payments are fully 
discretionary (two notches). 

Legacy upper Tier 2 securities are rated three notches below San UK’s VR (two for loss severity and one for non-
performance). Legacy dated lower Tier 2 instruments are notched down twice from the VR for loss severity. 

Legacy Tier 1 securities issued by San UK are rated four notches below the bank’s VR to reflect higher loss severity 
risk (two notches) and higher risk of non-performance due to discretionary coupon payments (two notches).  
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Ratings Navigator
 

 
 

The Key Rating Driver (KRD) weightings used to determine the implied VR are shown as percentages at the top. In cases where the implied VR is adjusted upwards or downwards 
to arrive at the VR, the KRD associated with the adjustment reason is highlighted in red. The shaded areas indicate the benchmark-implied scores for each KRD.
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Company Summary and Key Qualitative Factors 
  

Business Profile 

SGH is a leading UK-focused retail bank, and consolidates the UK subsidiaries of international banking group, Santander. 
The planned acquisition of TSB is expected to increase the group’s mortgage lending market share to 12% from 10%. TSB 
will also add about GBP12 billion in current accounts, raising SGH’s deposit market share to 7% from 6% and support a 
lower cost of funding. However, these segments remain highly competitive, and the intermediary driven nature of the 
UK mortgage market means that even large lenders have limited pricing power. SGH’s commercial banking franchise 
remains smaller, despite growth efforts in recent years. 

Business diversification has declined over the past decade, primarily due to the transfer of certain operations to the 
parent’s London branch, in line with UK ringfencing requirements, and the sale of its 50% shareholding in PSA Finance 
Limited, an auto-finance joint venture, to other Santander entities in Europe. SGH increasingly leverages Santander’s 
global capabilities and expects to benefit from synergies, such as mobile app development, through Santander’s One 
Europe strategy, which involves collaboration between SGH and the group’s other European banks. While TSB will bring 
scale to the group, diversification will not materially increase as the combined entity will continue to be highly 
concentrated on the UK mortgage market and revenue will still be highly reliant on net interest income (NII; over 90% of 
income). 

SGH is focused on customer loyalty, improved efficiency and sustainable growth. This strategy has resulted in balance-
sheet deleveraging in recent years to maintain strong profitability, particularly amid margin pressure on mortgage 
lending. The group has also increased automation and streamlined processes to improve cost efficiency. 

 

 

 

 

Risk Profile 

SGH’s risk profile is conservative and broadly stable, with credit exposures largely comprised of low-risk mortgage 
lending with a lower appetite for riskier buy-to-let mortgages (end-1H25: 9% of mortgage loans). SGH has an appetite to 
increase SME and corporate and commercial lending but remains selective in its approach. Any growth in unsecured 
consumer loans (3% of gross loans) would be from a low base. Strong risk controls benefit from oversight and expertise 
provided by the Santander Group.  

Average LTV ratios are broadly in line with other major UK mortgage lenders (new lending average: 63%; stock: 51%). 
Geographically, 58% of mortgages are on properties in London and the Southeast of England, which reflects the higher 
property prices in that area of the country and aligns with peers.  

Loans remained broadly stable in 1H25 following two years of material contraction in mortgage lending (down about 
GBP20 billion in 2022-1H25), reflecting balance-sheet optimisation and tight mortgage margins. We expect loan growth 
to pick up in 2H25-2026 amid falling rates and improving consumer sentiment within the mortgage market. SGH’s 
balance sheet will expand as it consolidates TSB, which will add about 20% to gross loans. The combined loan book will 
comprise mainly mortgage loans (85% of combined loans at end-2024).    

Market risk mainly relates to interest-rate risk and is managed well using hedges. SGH has invested heavily to improve 
its anti-money laundering and risk controls in recent years. Residual value risk in auto finance has increased as used car 
prices soften, following recent years of strong growth, and as competition in the electric vehicle segment has intensified, 
putting pressure on prices.  

0

5

10

15

20

0

1

2

3

4

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

1
H

2
5

ª

(%)(%)

Operating profit/RWAs (LHS)
Impaired loans ratio (LHS)
CET1 ratio (RHS)

ª Annualised
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, SGH

Performance Through the Cycle

75% 68%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Assets Liabilities & equity

Customer loans Securities Other assets

Customer deposits Other liabilities Equity

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, SGH

Balance Sheet
End-June 2025

(GBPbn)



 
 

Santander UK Group Holdings plc 
Rating Report  │  28 November 2025 fitchratings.com 5 

 

  

 
Banks 

Bank Holding Companies 
United Kingdom 

While we expect some execution risk from the planned integration of TSB, this should remain moderate given TSB’s size 
(end-2024: GBP46 billion of total assets), SGH’s strong profitability and as Santander plans for material synergies.  
Integration risks will also be mitigated by support from Santander, if needed.
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Financial Profile 

Asset Quality 

Fitch expects the four-year average impaired-loans ratio to remain below 2% over the next two years due to SGH’s 
sound underwriting standards largely to low-risk mortgage loans and TSB’s relatively low impaired loans ratio. SGH’s 
lower loan-loss allowances coverage of impaired loans of 33% compared with peers reflects the collateralised nature 
of its loan book. Overall, at least 87% of the loan book is secured, including mortgages and auto loans.  

Stage 3 loans fell in nominal terms in 1H25; however, they increased as a share of portfolios, primarily in consumer 
finance (1.0% at end-1H25; end-2024: 0.8%) and credit cards (2.8%; up from 2.75%). Stage 2 balances fell to 9.4% of 
loans at end-1H25 (end-2024: 10.2%), reflecting the improved economic outlook and easing inflation. The largest 
decreases in Stage 2 loans were in corporate and commercial lending. Commercial real estate loans (3% of loans) are 
well diversified and performing well (Stage 3 ratio: 1.5% at end-2024; stock LTV: 46%). 

Loan impairment charges (LICs)/average gross loans increased to 11bp in 1H25 (2024: 4bp), reflecting write-offs, but 
remain low. We expect LICs to slightly increase structurally as TSB is consolidated and its provisioning policies are 
aligned with those of SGH, but this should be easily absorbable. SGH’s average LICs/average gross loans ratio in 2017–
2023 of 10bp compares well with that of large banks, reflecting the largely secured nature of loans, while TSB’s is also 
similar.

 

 

 

 

Earnings and Profitability 

We expect SGH’s operating profit/RWAs ratio to remain broadly flat in 2025 as strong structural hedge income, 
contained LICs and operating costs offset margin pressure from lower interest rates and competition. We expect the 
ratio to deteriorate in 2026 as San UK consolidates TSB and as the integration weighs on costs. SGH’s parent, 
Santander, expect the TSB acquisition to result in GBP520 million of restructuring costs along with at least GBP400 
million pre-tax cost synergies, most of which are expected by 2028. The parent expects the UK-focused subsidiary to 
reach 16% return on tangible equity by 2028. While we expect profitability to improve from 2027 onwards, we believe 
there are execution risks surrounding this target primarily in relation to realised synergies, keeping cost growth 
contained and mitigating net interest margin pressures from lower interest rates.  

SGH’s revenues are undiversified, as non-interest income has decreased over recent years and is not material, with 
NII representing 93% of gross revenue in 1H25. NII grew 5% yoy in 1H25 and was supported by structural hedge 
income, amid tight mortgage margins and high funding costs as the group priced competitively to grow deposits  
in 1H25. 

Operating costs were affected by severance charges and provisions against property in 1H25, which led to a modest 
deterioration in the cost/income ratio to 64% in 1H25 (1H24: 62%). Cost efficiency, net of TSB acquisition-related 
costs, should improve in the next two years as the benefits of the transformation programme are fully realised and 
staff reductions are reflected in the cost base.  

Capitalisation and Leverage 

SGH’s CET1 ratio of 14.3% at end-9M25, as published in their Pillar 3 report, reflects a moderate increase in RWAs 
despite flat loan book growth, although it does not include accrued profit generation given that the bank did not 
publish audited 3Q25 financial statements. SGH’s reported CET1 ratio of 14.9% at end-1H25 improves to 15.3% when 
excluding the accrued dividends, which were cancelled in anticipation of the acquisition of TSB. 
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SGH’s UK leverage ratio of 4.9% was strong at end-1H25 and adequately above its 4.3% minimum requirement. The 
bank has historically operated to about a 5% UK leverage ratio, given the loan book’s low RWAs density. We do not 
expect the ratio to fall materially below this level following the TSB acquisition. 

SGH is fully compliant with end-state minimum requirement for own funds and eligible liabilities (MREL) set by 
resolution authorities. SGH’s MREL ratio (end-1H25: 35.3%) was comfortably higher than its requirement (29.5%). 
MREL mainly comprises CET1 and senior Holdco instruments and, to a lesser extent, AT1 and Tier 2. Our 
capitalisation assessment also considers the potential for ordinary support from Santander.

 

 

 

 

Funding and Liquidity 

SGH has a solid and granular retail deposit base, proven access to wholesale funding markets, and robust contingency 
funding plans. Similar to other Santander group banks in other international markets, SGH is expected by its parent to 
be self-sufficient in terms of funding, and has a well-developed debt issuance offering, with a range of capital and 
funding programmes, including residential mortgage-backed securities, covered bonds, unsecured senior and 
subordinated debt and structured notes.  

SGH serves about 14 million active customers. Retail deposits, of which 78% are classified as ‘stable’ under the 
liquidity coverage ratio framework, are SGH’s main source of funding. These are split between current accounts (33% 
of deposits at end-1H25), savings accounts (42%), business banking (5%; small and micro businesses) and other retail 
deposit accounts. Corporate deposits, including larger SMEs and deposits, were 12% of total deposits at end-1H25. 

The group accesses short-term funding through San UK’s certificate of deposit and commercial paper programmes 
and wholesale deposits. SGH issues secured and unsecured debt in wholesale markets in order to diversify its funding 
sources and to build up MREL buffers. A large stock of prime residential mortgages allows San UK to be an active issuer 
in RMBS and covered bonds. Wholesale funding, excluding Term Funding Scheme with additional incentives for SMEs 
(TFSME), was 15% of total funding at end-1H25. The group had GBP8.6 billion of TFSME outstanding (3% of total 
funding) at end-1H25, with about half planned to be repaid by October 2025 and the remainder largely to be repaid 
between 2027-2031 (GBP1.2 billion was repaid in July 2025).  

Liquidity is prudently managed and supported by a large pool of high-quality liquid assets (GBP52 billion; 28% of 
end-1H25 customer deposits), resulting in a healthy consolidated liquidity coverage ratio of 162%. SGH also has 
access to the Bank of England’s liquidity facilities, if required. The group also has good funding flexibility, including the 
ability to benefit from parental funding, if needed.  

Additional Notes on Charts 

Black dashed lines represent boundaries for indicative quantitative ranges and implied scores for Fitch’s core financial 
metrics for banks operating in the environments that Fitch scores in the ‘aa’ category. Peer average includes NatWest 
Group plc, Lloyds Banking Group plc, Nationwide Building Society, Barclays plc, HSBC Holdings plc. Latest data used 
for Nationwide Building Society is for FY24.  Unless otherwise stated, financial year (FY) end is 31 December for all 
banks in this report. Financial year end of Nationwide Building Society is Mar 31.  
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Financials 
  

Financial Statements 

  31 Dec 22 31 Dec 23 31 Dec 24 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25E 31 Dec 26F 

  12 months 12 months 12 months 1st half 12 months 12 months 

  (GBPm) (GBPm) (GBPm) (GBPm) (GBPm) (GBPm) 

Summary income statement   

Net interest and dividend income 4,472 4,667 4,326 2,215 - - 

Net fees and commissions 324 296 246 141 - - 

Other operating income 217 213 119 31 - - 

Total operating income 5,013 5,176 4,691 2,387 4,879 6,030 

Operating costs 2,791 2,821 2,994 1,518 2,934 3,802 

Pre-impairment operating profit 2,222 2,355 1,697 869 1,945 2,229 

Loan and other impairment charges 321 206 72 105 249 396 

Operating profit 1,901 2,149 1,625 764 1,697 1,832 

Other non-operating items (net) -7 - -295 - - - 

Tax 471 553 380 196 - - 

Net income 1,423 1,596 950 568 1,074 1,430 

Other comprehensive income -1,682 329 -289 473 - - 

Total comprehensive income -259 1,925 661 1,041 - - 

  

Summary balance sheet             

Assets             

Gross loans 224,795 212,514 204,059 204,787 205,079 249,447 

– of which impaired 2,600 3,000 2,600 2,500 - - 

Loan loss allowances 955 937 808 826 - - 

Net loans 223,840 211,577 203,251 203,961 - - 

Interbank 1,105 1,216 1,101 1,514 - - 

Derivatives -215 842 526 703 - - 

Other securities and earning assets 14,214 21,610 23,190 22,929 - - 

Total earning assets 238,944 235,245 228,068 229,107 - - 

Cash and due from banks 46,635 40,523 33,067 37,245 - - 

Other assets 6,664 6,315 5,941 6,288 - - 

Total assets 292,243 282,083 267,076 272,640 270,499 323,929 

  

Liabilities             

Customer deposits 197,313 195,149 185,775 186,517 190,791 230,857 

Interbank and other short-term funding 41,250 16,059 16,124 17,000 - - 

Other long-term funding 33,683 51,224 46,991 49,145 - - 

Trading liabilities and derivatives 1,906 977 764 1,230 - - 

Total funding and derivatives 274,152 263,409 249,654 253,892 - - 

Other liabilities 3,036 3,160 2,781 3,138 - - 

Preference shares and hybrid capital 2,540 2,744 2,648 2,648 - - 

Total equity 12,515 12,770 11,993 12,962 - - 

Total liabilities and equity 292,243 282,083 267,076 272,640 270,499 323,929 

Exchange rate USD1= 
GBP0.8286 

USD1= 
GBP0.7898 

USD1= 
GBP0.7971 

USD1= 
GBP0.7298 

- - 

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, SGH 
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Key Ratios 

  31 Dec 22 31 Dec 23 31 Dec 24 30 Jun 25 31 Dec 25E 31 Dec 26F 

Ratios (%; annualised as appropriate)   

  

Profitability   

Operating profit/risk-weighted assets 2.7 3.1 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.2 

Net interest income/average earning assets 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.2 

Non-interest expense/gross revenue 55.7 54.5 63.8 63.6 60.1 63.0 

Net income/average equity 9.5 11.3 7.3 9.2 - - 

  

Asset quality   

Impaired loans/gross loans 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.5 

Growth of gross loans 4.6 -5.5 -4.0 0.4 0.1 21.6 

Loan loss allowances/impaired loans 36.7 31.2 31.1 33.0 29.7 30.5 

Loan impairment charges/average gross loans 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 

  

Capitalisation   

Common equity Tier 1 capital ratio 15.2 15.2 14.8 14.9 15.6 13.4 

Fitch core capital ratio - - - - - - 

Tangible common equity/tangible assets 3.8 4.0 3.9 4.2 - - 

Basel leverage ratio 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.3 - - 

Net impaired loans/common equity Tier 1 15.2 19.6 18.2 16.8 - - 

Net impaired loans/Fitch core capital - - - - - - 

  

Funding and liquidity             

Gross loans/customer deposits 113.9 108.9 109.8 109.8 107.5 108.1 

Gross loans/customer deposits + covered bonds 105.8 101.1 100.5 99.6 98.4 99.2 

Liquidity coverage ratio 162.8 162.4 156.0 162.0 - - 

Customer deposits/total non-equity funding 71.6 73.6 73.9 73.1 - - 

Net stable funding ratio 136.8 138.1 136.0 136.0 - - 

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, SGH 
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Support Assessment 

 

The colours indicate the weighting of each KRD in the assessment. 

 Higher influence     Moderate influence     Lower influence 

The ‘a-’ Shareholder Support Ratings (SSR) of SGH and San UK are one notch below Santander’s Long-Term IDR 
because we view Santander’s ability to provide support as constrained by the UK entities’ large relative size. In our 
view, Santander has a strong propensity to support both entities, given the strategic importance of the UK, as well as 
the high reputation risk Santander would face in the case of a default by its UK entities. 

Santander Financial Services plc’s (SFS) ‘a’ SSR is in line with SGH’s IDR and reflects SGH’s strong propensity to 
support SFS, given SFS’s role in the group, and a strong ability to provide support, given SFS’s small size. Fitch does not 
assign a VR to SFS as its business model and strong reliance on SGH prevent a meaningful standalone analysis of the 
entity. SFS’s IDRs are based on support from SGH. We rate SFS’s Long-Term IDR one notch above SGH’s because we 
expect that the group’s junior debt buffers will protect SFS’s third-party senior creditors should the group fail.  
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Environmental, Social and Governance Considerations
 

 
 

The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of ‘3’, unless otherwise disclosed in this section. A score of ‘3’ means 
ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way 
in which they are being managed by the entity. Fitch’s ESG Relevance Scores are not inputs in the rating process; they 
are an observation on the relevance and materiality of ESG factors in the rating decision. For more information on 
Fitch’s ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products#esg-relevance-scores. 
  

https://www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products%23esg-relevance-scores
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SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS 

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant 
entity’s summary page of the Fitch Ratings website. 

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action 
commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.  

FORECAST DISCLAIMER FOR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

Any forecast(s) in this report reflect Fitch’s forward view on the issuer’s financial metrics. They are constructed using a proprietary internal forecasting 
tool and based on a combination of Fitch’s own performance assumptions, macroeconomic forecasts, sector-level outlook and issuer-specific 
considerations. As a result, Fitch’s forecasts may differ materially from the rated entity’s forecasts or guidance and may not reflect the assumptions 
that other market participants may make. To the extent Fitch is aware of material non-public information with respect to future events, such as planned 
recapitalisations or merger and acquisition activity, Fitch may not reflect these non-public future events in its published forecasts. However, where 
relevant, such information is considered by Fitch as part of the rating process. 

Fitch may update the forecasts in future reports but assumes no responsibility to do so. Original financial statement data for historical periods may be 
processed by affiliates of Fitch, together with certain outsourcing services. Key financial adjustments and all financial forecasts credited to Fitch Ratings 
are generated by its employees. 

Fitch’s forecasts are one component used by the agency to assign a rating or determine an Outlook. The information in the forecasts  reflects material 
but not exhaustive elements of Fitch’s rating assumptions for the issuer’s financial performance. It cannot be used to establish a rating, and it should 
not be relied on for that purpose. 

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES 

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by 
following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following 
https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch’s rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, 
including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch’s code of 
conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from 
the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders’ relevant interests are available at 
https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its 
related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch 
Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website. 
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jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch’s factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its 
issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public 
information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures 
letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party 
verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch ’s ratings and reports should 
understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a 
report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering 
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and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by 
future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. Fitch Ratings makes routine, commonly-accepted adjustments to 
reported financial data in accordance with the relevant criteria and/or industry standards to provide financial metric consistency for entities in the same sector or asset class. 

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents 
will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are 
based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and 
no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk 
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